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Cannanore) Kozhikode, Mailapuram.

Palghat. 'frichur, Ernakulam, Idukki, Kottayum, Allepy, Quilon and Trivandrum is expected to get TV ~ er e against the nallonal average of 70%.

TV service to Wayanad district which wouJd not be covered by the pre!>Cnt schemes, would be consideled in future plans, depending on ~ of re-

$ources.

Charging of high pric..:s for anti-I'll r ~

533. SHRI TARIQ ANWAR: WiII the Minister of CHEMICALS AND F:-:RTl-LIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fJet thal RifamplcHl formulation prlees are ~ on Rlfdm-

picin pflce of Rs, 31LOj- per kg. wht.:reas the actual import pI ice is only Rs. 2030/-
per kg. and the manLlLlcturels ale making unmtended profib of ~ 1070/-per kg ;

(b) the markup allowed on Rlf..tmpi-

cin and on Olher Anti-TH drugs su.:h as, JNH ThmcelazlJne, PAS;

(c) whethcI)1 is abo a ~ lhat the prices of Rifampicin r n~ which ale used fOl treatment of Til and Leprosy al e high on the one and un-intended pro-

tits have been made by the prQduccrs of RIfampicin formulations on the other hand; and

(d) if so, the total un-intended pro ..
filS made by the formulators since J 979 and the steps taken to recover the amount under Equalisation .Fund and to bring down the prices 'l

THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS
AND FERTiLIZERS (SHRI VASANT

SATHE): (a) The prices of Rifampicin formulations have since ~en reduced based on the weighted average cost of imports of Rs. 2404/-per kg. during the period July 1983 to December, 1983. The weiihled average Import price for the pertod January/March ] 984 would be reviewed periodlcally and further changes in the formulation prices would be made, if necessary, so that tbe benefit could be passed on to the consumers and the unintended profits of the manufacturers to the extent possible could be avoided.

(b) Leader packs of formulations
~e on Rifampicin are allowed a mark-

up of 100% on the ex-factory cost where ..

as other non -conforming packs are allowed a mark-up of 60% on tho ex-
faCt0ry cost. M.uk up allowed on the formulations bassed 011 INH, Thiaceta-L one and PAS except Calcium B. PAS is 40% on the ex-factory cost. The mark-up allowed on the formulations based on Calclllln B. PAS is 55% on the ex-factory cost.

(C) and (d) Fair and reasonable prices have already b.;en fixed for Rifampicin formulatIOns based on the weighted average import r ~ during the period July to December 1983. Notice have already been s~ e 10 the producers of formulatIOns of RifampiCin so as to mop up the unintended profits under the r ~ Prices Equalisation Account. The manufacturers are expected to give reply by the end of February 1984 failing which necessary proceeding.; under the Drugs (Prices Control) Order, 1979 would bi! initiated against them. The extent of unintended profits by each manufacturers could only be known after the details are received.

Controlled price for Bulk Drugs and Formulations of M IS. Organon India Ltd.

534. SHRI HARISH RAWAT: Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FER-TILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) the derails of the price-controlled bulk drugs and formulations produced by Organon India Limited. ;

(b) whether it is a fact that the Company i) chargmg high prices for their products on account of their categorisation under Drugs Prices Control Ord.:r ;

(c) the steps taken to bring down the prices of their products and prevent the import of intermediate by tbe company;
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(d) the prices of uncontrolled price formulations and bulk drugs under Drug Prices Control Order, 1970 and their present prices under OPCO 1970; and

(e) whether all ihe price decontrolled formulations have been approved by his Ministry under exempted category, if so, under what indication each falls?

THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS
AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI VASANT
SATHe): (a) to (e) Information to the extent available would be collected and laid OJ. the Table of the Lok Sabha.
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